Merced County Employees’ Retirement Association

Table of Contents

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

1. Performance Highlights As of May 31,2019

2. Performance Report As of May 31, 2019

3. Disclaimer, Glossary, and Notes

Performance Highlights
As of May 31, 2019

Merced County Employees’ Retirement Association

Performance Highlights

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

Market Review and Preliminary Performance Summary for May 2019:

 Global Equities reversed course and declined amid escalating trade tensions.

 Market sentiments were also weighed down by signs of slowing global growth.

 U.S. Treasury rates rallied (10 yr tenor fell 37 basis points) and the yield curve flattened.

 Spreads widened in terms of Credit and oil prices fell.

As of May 31, 2019, total assets stood at $829.3 million with a one-month return of -2.7%.

 U.S. Equity weighed down overall results in the Fund, as this segment returned -6.3% for the month.

 Another main detractor was Emerging Markets Equity, posting a -8.2% return in May.

 Fixed Income was up for the month, at +1.6%, while Hedge Funds reported a -0.5% return.

Performance Review
As of May 31, 2019

Allocation vs. Targets and Policy
Current

Balance
Current

Allocation Policy Difference Policy Range Within IPS
Range?

_

US Equity $216,493,176 26.1% 21.0% 5.1% 15.0% - 26.0% No
International Equity $101,479,922 12.2% 10.0% 2.2% 5.0% - 15.0% Yes
Emerging Markets Equity $63,760,718 7.7% 8.0% -0.3% 4.0% - 12.0% Yes
Private Real Estate $61,009,346 7.4% 8.0% -0.6% 6.0% - 10.0% Yes
Private Equity $38,592,642 4.7% 15.0% -10.3% 5.0% - 20.0% No
US Fixed Income $186,680,800 22.5% 18.0% 4.5% 13.0% - 23.0% Yes
Opportunistic Credit $20,517,027 2.5% 5.0% -2.5% 3.0% - 7.0% No
Hedge Funds $75,959,729 9.2% 10.0% -0.8% 5.0% - 15.0% Yes
Real Assets $47,209,790 5.7% 5.0% 0.7% 3.0% - 7.0% Yes
Cash $17,624,214 2.1% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% - 5.0% Yes
Total $829,327,364 100.0% 100.0%

XXXXX

Merced County Employees' Retirement Association

Total Fund
As of May 31, 2019

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

Cash range displayed for illustrative purposes only.

Merced County Employees' Retirement Association

Total Fund
As of May 31, 2019

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

Asset Class Performance Summary

Market Value
($)

% of
Portfolio

1 Mo
(%)

Fiscal
YTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs
(%)

Inception
(%)

Inception
Date

_

Total Fund (Net)* 829,327,364 100.0 -2.7 1.2 6.7 0.8 7.6 5.4 8.7 7.8 Dec-94
Total Fund (Gross)*   -2.7 1.4 6.8 1.1 7.8 5.7 9.0  8.0

Policy Index   -2.4 0.4 5.5 0.7 7.9 5.6 10.6 5.8 Dec-94
Total Fund w/o Alternatives (Net) 588,931,642 71.0 -3.6 0.5 8.4 0.1 7.8 5.2 -- -- Dec-94
Total Fund w/o Alternatives (Gross)   -3.6 0.8 8.5 0.4 8.1 5.5 --  --

Policy Index w/o AI   -3.8 0.8 7.5 0.3 7.7 5.0 -- -- Dec-94
US Equity (Net) 216,493,176 26.1 -6.3 0.7 11.5 1.4 11.9 10.0 14.1 9.7 Dec-94
US Equity (Gross)   -6.3 0.9 11.6 1.6 12.2 10.2 14.2  9.8

80% R1000 / 20% R2000   -6.7 0.2 10.7 0.9 11.4 8.9 13.7 9.6 Dec-94
International Equity (Net) 165,240,640 19.9 -5.8 -5.3 7.9 -7.2 6.5 1.1 6.5 4.9 Dec-98
International Equity (Gross)   -5.8 -4.9 8.1 -6.8 6.9 1.7 7.0  5.1

International Equity Custom   -5.8 -4.6 6.4 -6.6 7.4 1.9 6.3 4.0 Dec-98
Developed International Equity (Net) 101,479,922 12.2 -4.3 -5.5 8.4 -6.9 6.0 1.0 6.9 2.8 Jan-08
Developed International Equity (Gross)   -4.3 -5.4 8.4 -6.8 6.2 1.4 7.3  3.2

MSCI EAFE   -4.8 -4.6 7.6 -5.7 5.8 1.3 6.2 1.9 Jan-08
Emerging Markets Equity (Net) 63,760,718 7.7 -8.2 -4.0 7.7 -7.1 9.8 2.8 -- 2.5 Apr-12
Emerging Markets Equity (Gross)   -8.1 -3.2 8.1 -6.2 10.8 3.7 --  3.5

MSCI Emerging Markets   -7.3 -4.7 4.1 -8.7 9.9 1.8 5.0 2.0 Apr-12
US Fixed Income (Net) 186,680,800 22.5 1.6 5.8 4.1 5.7 3.3 2.9 4.6 5.3 Dec-94
US Fixed Income (Gross)   1.6 5.9 4.2 5.8 3.5 3.1 4.9  5.5

US Fixed Custom   1.6 6.0 4.3 5.9 3.4 3.0 4.1 5.6 Dec-94
Opportunistic Credit (Net) 20,517,027 2.5
Opportunistic Credit (Gross)

Merced County Employees' Retirement Association

Total Fund
As of May 31, 2019

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

Data prior to March 2018 provided by prior consultant

Merced County Employees' Retirement Association

Total Fund
As of May 31, 2019

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

Market Value
($)

% of
Portfolio

1 Mo
(%)

Fiscal
YTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs
(%)

Inception
(%)

Inception
Date

_

Private Real Estate (Net) 61,009,346 7.4 0.0 5.8 2.4 5.8 7.2 7.8 -- -- Mar-99
Private Real Estate (Gross)   0.0 5.8 2.4 5.8 7.4 8.5 8.7  8.6

NCREIF ODCE (net)   0.0 4.7 1.2 6.6 7.0 9.2 7.7 7.4 Mar-99
Private Equity (Net) 38,592,642 4.7 0.0 6.1 0.7 6.1 11.2 9.2 7.9 7.9 Jun-05
Private Equity (Gross)   0.0 6.1 0.7 6.1 11.2 9.2 8.1  8.1

Thomson Reuters Cambridge Private Equity Index   0.0 3.8 0.0 9.4 16.7 12.1 -- -- Jun-05
Hedge Fund (Net) 75,959,729 9.2 -0.5 0.9 5.2 1.2 6.5 3.8 -- 3.9 Jun-14
Hedge Fund (Gross)   -0.5 1.0 5.3 1.4 6.6 3.9 --  4.0

Hedge Fund Custom   -0.9 -0.2 4.7 -0.7 3.9 -- -- 2.6 Jun-14
Real Assets (Net) 47,209,790 5.7 -0.8 4.4 3.7 4.3 6.3 7.1 -- -- Mar-99
Real Assets (Gross)   -0.8 4.5 3.8 4.4 6.5 7.8 --  --

Real Asset Custom   -4.5 5.5 8.8 6.8 9.2 7.3 -- -- Mar-99
Private Infrastructure (Net) 20,185,177 2.4 0.0 4.5 0.3 4.5 8.8 -- -- 6.2 Dec-14
Private Infrastructure (Gross)   0.0 4.5 0.3 4.5 8.8 -- --  6.2

S&P Global Infrastructure Net TR USD   -1.5 5.4 13.4 7.3 6.9 3.6 -- 3.9 Dec-14
Private Natural Resources (Net) 10,847,341 1.3 0.0 7.9 1.2 7.9 15.3 -- -- 16.5 Sep-15
Private Natural Resources (Gross)   0.0 7.9 1.2 7.9 15.3 -- --  16.5

S&P Global Natural Resources Index TR USD   -7.7 -12.5 3.7 -13.4 8.7 -0.5 2.0 11.3 Sep-15
Cash (Net) 17,624,214 2.1 0.2 1.0 0.5 0.8 -- -- -- --
Cash (Gross)   0.2 1.0 0.5 0.8 -- -- --  --

XXXXX

*One or more accounts have been excluded from the composite for the purposes of performance calculations and market value.

Real Assets includes State Street Real Asset NL Fund

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

Historical returns for the US Equity Composite prior to January 2012 and for the International Equity Composite prior to December 2010 are gross only.

Merced County Employees' Retirement Association

Total Fund
As of May 31, 2019

Trailing Net Performance

Market Value
($)

% of
Portfolio

% of
Sector

1 Mo
(%)

Fiscal
YTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs